Agenda

Wednesday, May 6, 2015

7:15 p.m.–9:00 p.m. Closed—Briefing of panel

Thursday, May 7, 2015

7:15 a.m.–4:30 p.m. Open—Review of the MRSEC

5:00 p.m.-6:45 p.m. Closed—Executive Session

6:45 p.m.–8:30 p.m. Open—Dinner

Friday, May 8, 2015

7:15 a.m.—9:50 a.m. Closed—Executive Session

9:50 a.m.–4:00 p.m. Closed—Executive Session, Draft and Review Report

Reason for Closing: The work being reviewed during this site visit may include information of a proprietary or confidential nature, including technical information; financial data, such as salaries and personal information concerning individuals associated with the MRSEC. These matters are exempt under 5 U.S.C. 552b(c), (4) and (6) of the Government in the Sunshine Act.

Dated: February 11, 2015.

Suzanne Plimpton,

Acting Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 2015–03175 Filed 2–13–15; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7555–01–P

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

Proposal Review Panel for Materials Research; Notice of Meeting

In accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92– 463 as amended), the National Science Foundation announces the following meeting:

Name: Proposal Review Panel for Materials Research (#1203); Materials Research Science and Engineering Center (MRSEC), University of Utah Site Visit.

Dates & Times:

May 27, 2015; 7:15 p.m.-9:00 p.m.

May 28, 2015; 7:15 a.m.-8:30 p.m.

May 29, 2015; 7:15 a.m.-4:00 p.m.

Place: University of Utah, Salt Lake City, UT 84112.

Type of Meeting: Part open.

Contact Person: Dr. Daniele Finotello, Program Director, Materials Research Science and Engineering Centers Program, Division of Materials Research, Room 1065, National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Boulevard, Arlington, VA 22230, Telephone (703) 292– 4676.

Purpose Of Meeting: To provide advice and recommendations concerning further support of the MRSEC at the University of Utah.

Agenda

Wednesday, May 27, 2015

7:15 p.m.–9:00 p.m. Closed—Briefing of panel.

Thursday, May 28, 2015

7:15 a.m.–4:30 p.m. Open—Review of the MRSEC.

5:00 p.m.-6:45 p.m. Closed—Executive Session.

6:45 p.m.-8:30 p.m. Open—Dinner.

Friday, May 29, 2015

7:15 a.m.–9:50 a.m. Closed—Executive Session.

9:50 a.m.–4:00 p.m. Closed—Executive Session, Draft and Review Report.

Reason For Closing: The work being reviewed during the site visit may include information of a proprietary or confidential nature, including technical information; financial data, such as salaries and personal information concerning individuals associated with the MRSEC. These matters are exempt under 5 U.S.C. 552b(c), (4) and (6) of the Government in the Sunshine Act.

Dated: February 11, 2015.

Suzanne Plimpton,

Acting Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 2015–03176 Filed 2–13–15; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7555-01-P

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

Proposal Review Panel for Materials Research; Notice of Meeting

In accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92– 463 as amended), the National Science Foundation announces the following meeting:

Name: Proposal Review Panel for Materials Research (#1203); Materials Research Science and Engineering Center (MRSEC), University of Michigan Site Visit.

Dates & Times:

June 3, 2015; 7:15 p.m.–9:00 p.m.

June 4, 2015; 7:15 a.m.–8:30 p.m.

June 5, 2015; 7:15 a.m.–4:00 p.m.

Place: University of Michigan, Ann Arbor,

MI 48109.

Type of Meeting: Part open.

Contact Person: Dr. Daniele Finotello, Program Director, Materials Research Science and Engineering Centers Program, Division of Materials Research, Room 1065, National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Boulevard, Arlington, VA 22230, Telephone (703) 292—

Purpose of Meeting: To provide advice and recommendations concerning further support of the MRSEC at the University of Michigan.

Agenda

Wednesday, June 3, 2015

7:15 p.m.–9:00 p.m. Closed—Briefing of panel

Thursday, June 4, 2015

7:15 a.m.–4:30 p.m. Open—Review of the MRSEC

5:00 p.m.-6:45 p.m. Closed—Executive Session

6:45 p.m.-8:30 p.m. Open—Dinner

Friday, June 5, 2015

7:15 a.m.–9:50 a.m. Closed—Executive Session

9:50 a.m.-4:00 p.m. Closed—Executive Session, Draft and Review Report Reason for Closing: The work being reviewed may include information of a proprietary or confidential nature, including technical information; financial data, such as salaries and personal information concerning individuals associated with the MRSEC. These matters are exempt under 5 U.S.C. 552b(c), (4) and (6) of the Government in the Sunshine Act.

Dated: February 11, 2015.

Suzanne Plimpton,

Acting Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 2015–03172 Filed 2–13–15; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7555-01-P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

[NRC-2015-0029]

Biweekly Notice; Applications and Amendments to Facility Operating Licenses and Combined Licenses Involving No Significant Hazards Considerations

AGENCY: Nuclear Regulatory

Commission.

ACTION: Biweekly notice.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to Section 189a. (2) of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act), the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) is publishing this regular biweekly notice. The Act requires the Commission to publish notice of any amendments issued, or proposed to be issued and grants the Commission the authority to issue and make immediately effective any amendment to an operating license or combined license, as applicable, upon a determination by the Commission that such amendment involves no significant hazards consideration, notwithstanding the pendency before the Commission of a request for a hearing from any person.

This biweekly notice includes all notices of amendments issued, or proposed to be issued from January 22, 2015 to February 4, 2015. The last biweekly notice was published on February 3, 2015.

DATES: Comments must be filed by March 19, 2015. A request for a hearing must be filed by April 20, 2015.

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments by any of the following methods (unless this document describes a different method for submitting comments on a specific subject):

• Federal Rulemaking Web Site: Go to http://www.regulations.gov and search for Docket ID NRC-2015-0029. Address questions about NRC dockets to Carol Gallagher; telephone: 301-415-3463; email: Carol.Gallagher@nrc.gov. For